
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 
Wednesday, 12th February, 2014, at 6.30 pm Ask for: 

 
Ann Hunter 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

01622 694703 
 

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room 
 
Membership  
 
Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Dr F Armstrong, Mr I Ayres, Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A Bowles, Ms H Carpenter, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Dr D Cocker, Ms F Cox, 
Cllr J Cunningham, Ms P Davies, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, Dr M Jones, 
Dr L Lunt, Dr N Kumta, Dr T Martin, Ms M Peachey, Mr S Perks, Dr R Stewart, 
Cllr P Watkins, and Mrs J Whittle  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
1 Chairman's Welcome  

  
 

2 Apologies and Substitutes  
  

 
3 Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for 

this Meeting  
  

 
4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2013 (Pages 3 - 10) 

  
 

5 The Better Care Fund (Pages 11 - 186) 
  

 
6 Assurance Framework (Pages 187 - 210) 

  



 
7 Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Services (Pages 211 - 218) 
  

 
8 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - 2013/14 Exception Report 

(Pages 219 - 240) 
  

 
9 Date of Next Meeting 26 March 2014  

  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 4 February 2014 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 20 November 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), Mr I Ayres, 
Mr A Bowles, Dr M Cantor, Ms H Carpenter, Mr P B Carter, Dr D Cocker, 
Cllr J Cunningham, Ms P Davies, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, 
Dr M Jones, Dr N Kumta, Dr L Lunt, Dr T Martin, Mr S Perks, Mr M  Ridgwell, 
Mr A Scott-Clark, Cllr P Watkins and Mrs J Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr A George (Consultant in Public Health), Mr M Lemon 
(Strategic Business Adviser), Ms J Mookherjee (Consultant in Public Health), 
Ms S Scamell (Commissioning Manager Mental Health), Ms P Southern (Director of 
Learning Disability and Mental Health), Mrs A Tidmarsh (Director of Older People 
and Physical Disability), Ms M Varshney (Consultant in Public Health) and 
Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
45. Chairman's Welcome  
(Item 1) 
 
(1) Mr Gough opened the meeting by reminding members of the board to 

complete declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 
(2) He then welcomed Steve Inett, who will be the new chief executive of 

Healthwatch with effect from December 2013, and who was representing 
Healthwatch at the meeting. 

 
(3) Mr Gough said he would write to all members of the HWB with more details 

about the Big Lottery Resilience Fund which was seeking to invest in 
programmes to develop the mental health resilience of young people.  

 
(4) Mr Gough drew members’ attention to the Public Health Annual Report which 

had been circulated to the HWB. 
 
(5) He concluded by saying he had received a letter from an organisation called 

Escaping Victimhood that provided residential programmes for those bereaved 
by manslaughter or murder and offered to share the information with partners.  

 
 
 
46. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
(1) Apologies for absence were received from Dr F Armstrong, Ms F Cox and Ms 

M Peachey.   
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

(2) Dr M Cantor, Mr M Ridgwell and Mr Scott-Clark attended as substitutes for Dr 
F Armstrong, Ms F Cox and Ms M Peachey respectively.   

 
(3) It was noted that Dr Lunt had replaced Dr Bora as a Dartford, Gravesham and 

Swanley CCG representative on the HWB. 
 
47. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
48. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 18 September 2013 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the 
chairman.  
 
49. Joint Health and Social Care Learning Disability  Self-Assessment 
Framework  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) Penny Southern (Director of Learning Disability and Mental Health) introduced 

the report which said that the Joint Health and Social Care Learning Disability 
Self-Assessment was a single delivery and monitoring tool that supported 
clinical commissioning groups and local authorities to assure NHS England, 
the Department of Health and the Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services about progress against key priorities in the Winterbourne View final 
report (Annex B), Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (2013-14), Public 
Health Outcomes Framework 2013-14 and the Health Equalities Framework. 

 
(2) The report also asked the HWB to support and agree the submission to IHaL 

website which would allow the Public Health Observatory to analyse Kent 
against the nationally agreed benchmark and would enable Kent to assess its 
own progress.  

 
(3) Tina Walker and Dawn Johnson (Co-chairs, Kent Learning Disability 

Partnership Board), Penny Southern, Sue Gratton (Associate partner, KMCS) 
and Malti Varshney (Public Health Consultant) gave a short presentation 
highlighting the key issues for Kent. 

 
(4) RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(b) That Kent’s Joint Health and Social Care Learning Disability Self- 

Assessment Framework be agreed and supported for submission and 
publication.  

 

Page 4



 

(c) That KCMS, Public Health and NHS England consider issues relating to 
nationally agreed screening programmes for people with learning 
difficulties. 

 
(d) That the outcomes form part of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

and Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Kent. 
 
(e) That a progress report sharing results and monitoring progress against 

the Kent Implementation Plan be received by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in 2014. 

 
50. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Outcome 4 - People with Mental Health are 
Supported to Live Well  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a suite of papers that provided 

information about the range of services currently commissioned by clinical 
commissioning groups, Families and Social Care and Public Health.  The 
Board also received an overview of current investment and performance of 
Adult Social Services and the clinical commissioning groups against Outcome 
4 of the Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy- People with Mental Health 
Issues are supported to Live Well.    

 
(2) Jill Roberts (Chief Executive of Sevenoaks Area Mind) gave a presentation 

about the Time to Change programme which aimed to end the stigma of 
mental health.  This was followed by a presentation from Penny Southern, 
Jess Mookherjee, Hazel Carpenter and Dr Liz Lunt outlining the key headlines 
from the reports. 

 
(3) At the end of the presentation the HWB considered how it might address the 

challenges outlined in the presentation, possible changes to the primary care 
system to stop people falling through the net and the barriers to delivering 
mental health services in Kent. 

 
(4) During discussion the following issues were raised: 

• Encouraging veterans to access health services in general; 
• The transition of young people from child and adolescent mental health 

services to adult mental health services; 
• Responding to people in crisis and the development of urgent care 

pathways; 
• The numbers of children and adults with mental health issues being held in 

Police cells overnight because of a lack of suitable secure accommodation; 
• Transition and continuing support for those who had participated in ta
[...]
ed an update on the governance 
arrangements for the delivery within the Integrated Care and Support Pioneer 
programme, the links with the Integration Transformation Fund and the terms 
of reference for the Kent Integration Pioneer Steering Group. 

 
(6) She said there had been a meeting with the NHS Improvement and Delivery 

Programme Liaison Manager who clarified the outcomes anticipated from the 
Pioneer Programme and gave feedback on the reasons Kent had been 
chosen as a pioneer.   

 
(7) During the discussion the following points were made: 

• There was a need to articulate a clear and radical vision to bring services 
together and how they would be different by 2015; 

• Emphasis should be on the Integration Pioneer and the need to guard 
against the ITF becoming an industry; 

Page 6



 

• Integration Pioneer status created the opportunity to draw best practice 
and innovation into Kent as well as providing access to those who could 
help overcome barriers to integration; 

• Localism was extremely important and there needed to be coherence 
rather than absolute consistency across Kent. 

 
(8) RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the delivery mechanisms for the ITF plan be noted and the 
Integration Pioneer Steering Group be mandated to begin co-ordination 
of the plan; 

 
(b) That a programme support group be established from across the 

Board‘s member organisations to work on the Integration Pioneer 
Programme and the Integration Transformation Fund planning process;  

 
(c) That the final draft of the ITF plan for Kent be received at the next 

meeting of the HWB on 29 January 2014. 
 
(d) That the creation of the Integrated Pioneer Steering Group be noted 

subject to an amendment to the terms of reference from “Provide a 
strategic direction and oversee successful delivery of health and social 
care Integration in Kent” to “Provide advice on the strategic activity of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board in relation to health and social care 
integration in Kent
[...]
ber of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board subject to an amendment to its terms of reference being agreed 
by the Selection and Member Services Committee. 

 
55. Revisions to terms of reference for CCG level health and wellbeing boards  
(Item 10) 
 
(1) Mark Lemon (Strategic Business Advisor) introduced the report which set out 

a number of issues in the terms of reference for local health and wellbeing 
boards that needed clarification. 

 
(2) Concerns were raised about the status of officers who are statutory members 

of the HWB at local health and wellbeing boards; the difficulties of having 
elected members of the local health and wellbeing boards who were subject to 
the Kent Code of Conduct for Members and advisory members who were not.  
Views were also expressed that proposals in the report were a pragmatic and 
right way to go forward. 

 
 
(3) RESOLVED that a decision on this matter be deferred and officers be asked 

to consider further the issues raised.   
 
56. Meetings for 2014  
(Item 12) 
 
RESOLVED that the dates of meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board in 2014 be 
noted.   
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  

By:   Dr Robert Stewart, Chair Integration Pioneer Steering Group 
To:   Kent Health and Wellbeing Board, 12 February 2014  
Subject:  The Better Care Fund 
Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This paper presents the first draft of the Kent Better Care Fund Plan 
and outlines the further steps required in advance of final submission.  

Recommendation(s) 
The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:  
1. Agree the first draft of the BCF plan and endorse submission to NHS 

England; 
2. Note the progress required to achieve a final submission and endorse the 

plan for continued activity.  

1. Introduction  
1.1 The Better Care Fund was announced in June as part of the 2013 Spending 
Round. Its aim is to act as the enabler to take the integration agenda forward at 
scale and pace. The developmen
[...]
 the Kent plan and the CCG level plans during February and 
March to ensure that they meet the required standards prior to final submission.  
 

Page 12



  

5.  Recommendation(s) 

The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
5.1 Agree the first draft of the BCF plan and endorse submission to NHS 

England.  
5.2 Note the progress required to achieve a final submission and endorse the 

plan for continued activity.  

6. Contact details 
Report author: 
Jo Frazer, Programme Manager Health and Social Care Integration, Families and 
Social Care, Kent County Council 
Jo.Frazer@kent.gov.uk 
0300 333 5490 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



�

���������	
�������������

�

The Kent Better Care Fund 
First Draft Submission �

Contents:   

1. Introduction 
2. Our Vision 
3. Our Plan 
4. Measuring Success 
5. Governance and Management 

Appendices  

Appendix A  Kent BCF Template  

Appendix B  Kent BCF Outcomes and Finances 

Appendix C East Kent BCF Plans 
 (Ashford and Canterbury / Thanet / South Kent 

Coast) 

Appendix D North Kent BCF Plan 
 (Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley / Swale) 

Appendix E West Kent BCF Plan

Appendix F Kent Integrated Care and Support Pioneer Blueprint 

Owner:  The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 12 February 2014 

Version No: 1.0 First Draft Submission 
  

Page 15



�

���������	
�������������

�

The Kent Better Care Fund 
First Draft Submission �

1. Introduction 

Health and social care integration in Kent is about improving outcomes for our 
1.5million population through supporting independent living, empowering people 
and placing a greater emphasis on the role played by the citizen and their 
communities in managing care. 

Kent will continue to be bold in developing new and different solutions to the 
challenges facing health and social care and as Integrated Care and Support 
Pioneers continue to work through partnerships that support integrated 
commissioning and deliver the provision of 
[...]
SCOF 1A, 

linked to NHSOF 2)

draft local measure - Health related quality of life for people with long term 

conditions (from NHSOF2 linked to ASCOF 1A)

Outcomes and metrics

If planning is being undertaken at multiple HWB level please include details of which HWBs this covers and submit a separate version of the metric template both for each HWB and for the 

multiple-HWB combined

Proportion of older people (65 and over) who were still at home 91 days 

after discharge from hospital into reablement / rehabilitation services

Delayed transfers of care from hospital per 100,000 population (average per 

month)

draft local measure - Reduction in number of occupied bed days

For each metric, please provide details of the assurance process underpinning the agreement of the performance plans

For each metric other than patient experience, please provide details of the expected outcomes and benefits of the scheme and how these will be measured.

Permanent admissions of older people (aged 65 and over) to residential and 

nursing care homes, per 100,000 population
01�

01�

01�

����� ��������������������������������� !����

P
a
g
e
 1

8
5



P
a
g
e
 1

8
6

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n

k



By: Roger Gough 
 Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform 
 
To: Kent Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date: 12th February 2014 
 
Subject: Assurance Framework 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
For Decision: 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
� Note the contents of the report 
� Agree the amendments and additional indicators proposed following discussions with 

stakeholders.  
� Consider and recommend reporting requirements at Local Health and Wellbeing 

Boards  
  
1. Introduction 
 
This report aims to provide the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board with performance figures 
on a suite of indicators based on Kent’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy; it is arranged on 
the 5 Outcomes with additional stress indicators. This report outlines details of Outcome 2: 
Effective prevention of ill health by people taking greater responsibility for their health and 
wellbeing. 
 
As agreed at the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting in September 2013, the indicators 
were drawn from a number of existing frameworks and responsible agencies across Kent 
and England: 
 
� Kent Public Health and the Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF) 
� NHS Outcome Framework 
� Families and Social Care and the Adult Social Care Outcome Framework   
� NHS England South Escalation Framework 
 
Previously it was proposed that each report would have an overview of every indicator, 
however each Outcome domain would be focused on in turn per report, allowing for a 
manageable approach to monitoring the indicators.  Stress indicators will be presented in 
more detail in every report.  
 
2. Progress since the last report 
 
Since the last Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held in Nov.2013, a number of 
discussions and developments have taken place, the Board are asked to note and agree 
the proposals. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 187



 

 
 

� The report to contain the national metrics stated in the Better Care fund; in most cases 
these metrics were already present in the framework. Metrics on avoidable emergency 
admissions and patient/service user experience are to be defined and developed in future 
reporting. 
 
� Additional indicators have been added to reflect the evolution of local and national 
data sets. These are highlighted within the report.  
 
� Following discussions with the Area Team (NHS England), changes have been made 
to the section previously titled System Stress Indicators to now reflect stress indicators 
across the different components of the system – Public Health, Acute/Urgent, GP and 
Social Care. Work is on-going to ensure the most appropriate indicators have been 
identified.  
 
� Discussions have taken place with Healthwatch Kent on the inclusion of indicators 
reflective of their service; Healthwatch Indicators will be added to future reports following 
on-going discussions. 
 
The Board is also asked to consider future reporting on the Assurance Framework to local 
Health and Wellbeing Boards. 
 
Key to KPI Ratings used 
 

GREEN Target has been achieved or exceeded 
AMBER Performance at acceptable level, below target but within 10% 
RED Performance is below 10% of the target 
� Performance has increased relative to previous levels (not related to 

target)  
� Performance has decreased relative to previous levels (not related to 

target) 
� Performance has remained the same relative to previous levels (not 

related to target) 
 
Data quality note:  All data is categorised as management information.  All results may be 
subject to later change.  
 
Geographical Comparisons:  Comparisons have been made, in addition to England, to 
Trafford and Bedford; both are within Kent’s Socioeconomic Decile Group – Decile 7 Less 
Deprived as outlined in the mortality rankings.  Trafford and Bedford were the closest to 
Kent within the group based on the median value for deprivation and adjusted ranking. 
 
Report Prepared by 
 
Malti Varshney, Consultant in Public Health 
Malti.varshney@kent.gov.uk 
 
Mark Lemon, Strategic Business Advisor, Business Strategy and Support 
Mark.lemon@kent.gov.uk 
 
Helen Groombridge, Performance Officer Public Health 
Helen.groombridge@kent.gov.uk 

Page 188



 

 
 

3. Indicator executive summary 
 
The following tables provide a visual summary of the indicators within each outcome 
domain.  The recent status refers to the rating for the last reporting period; the direction of 
travel similarly refers to the movement from the last reporting period. If an indicator has 
not been RAG rated that indicates that there is no current specified target at this 
stage. 
 
Outcome 1: Every child has the best start in life  
 

Indicator Description - Targeted Previous 
status 

Recent 
status 

Direction of 
travel  

Recent time 
period 

1.
[...]
ntial in life, whatever their 
background". 
 
The four outcomes at the heart of Kent County Council’s integrated children's services 
are: 
 

• Keep all children and young people safe 
• Promote the health and wellbeing of all children and young people 
• Raise the educational achievement of all children and young people  
• Equip all young people to take a positive role in their community. 

Kent County Council, Kent and Medway NHS and key partners developed the Draft 
Kent and Medway Emotional Wellbeing and CAMHS Strategy 2012 using a multi-
agency approach to improve emotional wellbeing and mental health of children and 
young people in Kent and Medway. This draft strategy has influenced the aim of 
improving services by strengthening strategic relationships across the system, provide 
direction and direct the development of commissioned services. 

2.    KENT INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING PROPOSAL 

Current arrangements 

In September 2012 NHS Kent & Medway and Kent County Council agreed to align 
funding in order to jointly commission new Emotional Well-being and Mental Health 
Services for children and young people. Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
(SPFT) commenced delivery of Community Children and Young People’s Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS), with Kent and Medway NHS acting as the lead commissioner.  The 
total value of the contract is £15m. KCC contributes £1m for the children in care (CIC) 
element of the service. 

It was agreed that the new services would take the form of an Emotional Well-being 
Service delivering support within universal settings (Tier 1 - 2),  alongside a ‘Community 
CAMHS’ model comprising targeted (Tier 2) and specialist (Tier 3) mental health 

Page 213



 
 

 
 

services. Within this contract is the specialist service for children in care, funded by 
KCC. Tier 4 CAMHS specialised mental health is commissioned through NHS England. 
There are currently two years remaining of the contract to April 2016. 

The Health and Soc
[...]
out Mental Health 2011 

Draft Kent and Medway Emotional Wellbeing and CAMHS Strategy 2012 

Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012 

Health and Social Care Act. 2012  

Page 217



 
 

 
 

 

Dave Holman 
Head of Mental Health programme Area 
West Kent CCG 
Dave.holman@nhs.net 
 

Contact: 

Ian Ayres 
Accountable Officer 
West Kent CCG 
Ian.ayres@nhs.net 
 

Author: Dave Holman 
Head of Mental Health programme area 
West Kent CCG 
Dave.holman@nhs.net 
 

Approved: Ian Ayres 
Accountable Officer 
West Kent CCG 
Ian.Ayres@nhs.net 

 

 

Page 218



 
 

From:   Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health 
Reform 

                                Meradin Peachey, Director of Public Health  
To:   Kent Health and Wellbeing Board – 12 February 2014 
Subject:  2013/14 Exception report for the Kent JSNA 
Classification: Unrestricted   
   

Summary: 
The joint strategic needs assessment is a set of reports, chapters and interactive 
maps and as such is under constant review, update and development.  Almost all 
summary chapters of the JSNA have been reviewed and updated, to reflect the 
latest policy, guidance and data trends. A list of the new and emerging priorities and 
highlights are reported in this paper to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
Recommendations:   
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the contents of the report 

Update on the Local Development Process 
 

In September 2013 a decision was made to combine the JSNA and JHWS 
steering groups with Roger Gough as the meeting chair.  The first meeting of this 
group took place on 11th October 2013.  This is to ensure that the two documents are 
linked through the process and to ensure that the JHWS reflects recommendations 
from the JSNA. Membership currently includes representation from a variety of 
internal and external organisations as described in the JSNA update to May 2013 
HWBB meeting. Since then 2 new organisations have also been invited to this group 
– Kent Police and Kent F
[...]

change moving towards a proactive integrated care approach, irrespective of 
single disease or single programme areas. 

• The use of risk stratification approach to understand impact of population need 
on service utilisation: This has given commissioners a unique whole system 
baseline profile across different services, particularly hospital and adult social 
care and substantively contributed to the necessary evidence base and strategic 
planning of the local health and social care integration programme, and the 
cornerstone for Kent CCGs’ transformational plans over the next three to five 
years. 

• The importance of whole systems intelligence and data sharing: to develop a 
framework to understand how use of health and social care services varies 
across the whole population, how and what services need to be transformed and 
improved, and more importantly building local evidence for whole system change, 
moving towards an integrated model of care. 

Page 239



Page 240

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2013
	5 The Better Care Fund
	Item 5 Kent Better Care fund Cover Paper v1
	Item 5 Appx A Kent BCF template pt1 v1
	Item 5 Appx B Kent BCF Template Part 2 v1
	Item 5 Appx C1 DRAFT SKC BCF planning template
	Item 5 Appx C2 DRAFT SKC BCF Finance metrics template
	Item 5 Appx C3 FINAL_BCF_THANET FINAL
	Item 5 Appx C4 BCF_Template_Part_2_Thanet FINAL
	Item 5 Appx C5 BCF Canterbury v01
	Item 5 Appx C6 ASHFORD
	Item 5 Appx C7 ASHFORD2
	Item 5 Appx D1 North Kent BCF vision document v6
	Item 5 Appx D2 FINAL DRAFT - BCF planning template part 1 - North Kent
	Item 5 Appx D3 NK BCF Template Part 2 - draft v3
	Item 5 Appx E1 WKCCG BCF narrative 06 v2
	Item 5 Appx E2 WKCCG BCF Template Part 1 v2
	Item 5 Appx E3 WKCCG BCF Template Part 2 v3

	6 Assurance Framework
	7 Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing Services
	8 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - 2013/14 Exception Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 12 February 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Dr F Armstrong, Mr I Ayres, Dr B Bowes 
(Vice-Chairman), Ms H Carpenter, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Dr D Cocker, Ms F Cox, 
Ms P Davies, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, Dr L Lunt, Dr N Kumta, 
Dr T Martin, Ms M Peachey, Cllr K Pugh (Substitute for Mr A Bowles), Dr R Stewart 
and Mrs J Whittle 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr E Howard-Jones 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr A George (Consultant in Public Health), Ms M Varshney 
(Consultant in Public Health) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
57. Chairman's Welcome  
(Item 1) 
 
The chairman opened the meeting by looking ahead to the next meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board on 26 March 2014.  He said the items for consideration would 
be the agreement of the final submission for the Better Care Fund and the 
endorsement of the CCG operating plans, commissioning plans for area teams, the 
integrated commissioning strategies, the multi-agency framework for children and 
young people in Kent and other related plans.  To overcome the logistical challenge 
of considering these plans he suggested that an executive summary and a check list 
of key points be presented to the HWB. 
 
 
 
58. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr A Bowles, Cllr J Cunningham, Dr M 
Jones, Mr S Perks and Cllr P Watkins. 
 
59. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
60. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2013  
(Item 4) 
 



 

2 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 20 November 2013 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the 
chairman. 
 
61. The Better Care Fund  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The report presented the first draft of the Kent Better Care Fund (BCF) plan 

and outlined the further steps required in advance of the final submission. 
 
(2) Dr Robert Stewart gave a presentation about the Integration Pioneer project 

and the steering group’s proposed model of integrated services. This was 
followed by short presentations from North, East and West Kent about their 
proposals for integrating services and putting the patient at the centre of care. 

 
(3) During the discussion the following points were made: 

• The submission to the Better Care Fund needed to be clearer about the 
way in which some of the proposed schemes would be implemented and 
on their impact on citizens; 

• The submission also lacked sufficient detail to explain adequately what 
would be different; 

• Some detail was not yet available and would take time to develop;  
• The case studies quoted in the submission were relatively simple ones and 

the submission could be enhanced by the inclusion of case studies 
showing the management of people with complex and multiple conditions;   

• As the BCF was being funded by transferring resources from elsewhere 
there was a need to be clear about how integrated services would be 
delivered to avoid increasing the risk to providers and users of current 
services where budgets had been top sliced; 

• There was a need to involve other agencies such as acute hospital trusts 
and the South East Coast Ambulance Service to ensure the correct vertical 
and horizontal integration; 

• Delivering services using multi-disciplinary teams would require changes to 
medical and nursing education as well as the development and teaching of 
leadership skills for managing multi-disciplinary teams; 

• The long term role of community care and the associated manpower 
planning needed further consideration; and 

• The integration of the community and voluntary sector needed to be 
explored further and included in the submission. 

 
 
(4) RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the first draft of the Better Care Fund plan be agreed for 
submission to NHS England subject to the inclusion of the points made 
during the discussion; 

 
(b)  That progress to achieve a final submission be noted and the plan for 

continued activity be endorsed. 
 
62. Assurance Framework  
(Item 6) 



 

3 

 
(1) Malti Varshney (Consultant in Public Health) introduced the report which 

provided performance figures on a suite of indicators based on Kent’s Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.  This report detailed the indicators relating to the 
performance of the health and wellbeing board, progress towards achieving 
the Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy Outcome 2 – Effective prevention of 
ill-health by people taking responsibility for their health and wellbeing, as well 
as some stress indicators across the whole system.  Stress indicators were 
considered important as they demonstrated where there was pressure in the 
system and made it possible to assess the impact of measures (such as better 
integration of health and social care) put in place to alleviate those pressures. 
For example, a low take-up of flu vaccines could have an impact on 
admissions through accident and emergency departments and on bed 
occupancy 

 
(2) Additional indicators had also been added to the report to reflect the evolution 

of local and national data sets.   
 
(3) Ms Varshney said the report was an iterative process and would welcome 

comments. The HWB was also asked to consider future reporting of the 
Assurance Framework at district and local health and wellbeing board level to 
facilitate meaningful local action planning to achieve local targets and reduce 
the risk that good performance across Kent as a whole might mask local 
variations. 

 
(4) During discussion the following points were made: 

• Data relating to patient experience was important and mechanisms for its 
collection were being discussed with Healthwatch and others; 

• Obesity indicators and indicators relating to access to mental health 
services for children and adolescents should be included; 

• Consistency in measurement of data was important and should be in line 
with the national guidance for data collection, particularly around acute 
services; 

• As far as practicable data about the range of service provision and 
performance across Kent should be provided; 

• Data that enabled the board to monitor progress in achieving key outcomes 
was needed; 

• There was a distinction between assurance and performance; and this 
report was intended to provide assurance across the system as a whole 
although some performance indicators were used to inform it. 
 

(5) RESOLVED:  
 

(a) That the report be noted; 
 
(b) That the additional indicators proposed following discussions with 

stakeholders be agreed for inclusion in future reports; 
 
(c) That data at local and CCG-level be provided to local health and 

wellbeing boards where it was available. 
 



 

4 

63. Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing Services  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Ian Ayres (Accountable Officer, West Kent CCG) said there had been a 

number of developments since he had written the report and suggested that 
the recommendation be amended. 

 
(2) Mr Ayres said the current service was not meeting the needs of children and 

young people. This was partly due to the fragmented approach to 
commissioning the various tiers of service and the separation of these 
services from children’s services, drug and alcohol services as well as some 
issues that were being managed with the current provider. 

  
(3) Mr Ayres suggested that it was worth considering how the services could be 

integrated and provided seamlessly before they were commissioned.  
 
(4) Concerns were raised about issues at the point of transition from children and 

adolescent mental health services to adults’ services  
 
(5) RESOLVED: 
 

(a)  That the principle of moving towards the integrated commissioning of a 
range of services for children and young people be endorsed; 

 
(b) That Mr Ayres and Mr Ireland convene a group to consider how best to 

bring forward the integrated commissioning of a range of services for 
children and young people including CAMHS. 

 
 
 
64. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - 2013/14 Exception Report  
(Item 8) 
 
(1) Abraham George (Consultant in Public Health) introduced the report which 

said that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment was a set of reports, chapter 
and interactive maps and was kept under constant review and development.  
Almost all of the summary chapters had been reviewed and updated to reflect 
the latest policy, guidance and data trends.  The report also included a list of 
new and emerging priorities and highlights. Dr Abraham drew particular 
attention to: the changes made to the chapters on smoking cessation and 
breast-feeding; issues identified relating to the quality of data for assessing 
mental health needs: and the completeness of registers for certain vulnerable 
groups including those with learning difficulties and sensory impairment. 

 
(2) The need for detailed data at local and CCG level was emphasised during the 

discussion and it was confirmed that such data would be provided to local 
health and wellbeing boards.  The need for data from various organisations, 
including accident and emergency departments and the Police, to inform local 
activities to influence outcomes was also identified. 

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 



 

5 

65. Date of Next Meeting 26 March 2014  
(Item 9) 
 
 


